
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/Mwjtni9VBj4 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Mwjtni9VBj4


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on Tuesday 

2 March 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CAPITAL FUNDING UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND - 

APPLICATIONS FOR APPROVAL 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO) 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 44) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  

For Decision 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 2 March 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. LOAN REPAYMENT REPHASING AND LOAN PERIOD EXTENSION REQUEST 
CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL 

 Report of the Headmaster, City of London Freemen’s School 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 March 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Virtual Meeting on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) - in 
the Chair 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

In Attendance 
Marianne Fredericks 
Barbara Newman 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Cecilie Booth - Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer, 
City of London Police 

Alistair Cook - Chamberlains 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerks 

Paul Friend - City Surveyors 

Aqib Hussain - IT 

Simon Latham - Town Clerks 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects 

Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlains 

Greg Moore - Town Clerks 

Charlie Pearce - City of London Police 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Members 
Services 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Peter Young - City Surveyors 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies have been received by Deputy Catherine McGuinness. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraph No. 
8-9 3 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 February were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

8. PROPOSAL TO ASSIST CITY OF LONDON OPERATIONAL TENANTS FOR 
THE MARCH 2021 QUARTER  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor proposing 
financial assistance to City of London Corporation operational tenants for the 
March 2021 quarter.  
 

9. LOAN FUNDING FOR POLICE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021-2025 AND 
CARRY FORWARD OF 2020/21 LOAN FACILITY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police concerning the loan funding for the Police Capital Programme 
2021-2025 and carry forwards of 2020/21 loan facility. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 2



 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1 

 

Committee(s): 
 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee  
Policy and Resources  
 

Date(s): 
 
17 March 2021   
  8 April    2021 
 

Subject: 
Capital Funding Update  
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

The schemes for which 
funding is now 
requested span across 
a range of corporate 
outcomes 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Yes  

If so, how much? £3.198m + £135k 

What is the source of Funding? £2.21m CIL, £30k 
OSPR, £347k City Fund 
Capital Reserves, £583k 
City’s Cash reserves 
and £28k BHE reserves. 
£135k from revenue 
provisions. 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Yes 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Dianne Merrifield, Group Accountant 
 

 
Summary 

This report follows on from previous papers on capital prioritisation and the 2020/21 
and 2021/22 rounds of annual capital bids. 

Members are reminded of the two-step funding mechanism via the annual capital 
process:   

• Firstly, within available funding, ‘in principle’ approval to the highest priority bids 
is sought and appropriate provisions are set aside in the annual capital and 
revenue budgets and the MTFPs.   

• Secondly, following scrutiny via the gateway process to provide assurance of 
robust option appraisal, project management and value for money, RASC are 
asked to confirm that these schemes remain a priority for which funding should 
be released at this time.  

The purpose of this report is two-fold - approval to the reallocation of funding between 
schemes to address unexpected shortfalls and to the release of funding post gateway 
approvals to allow schemes to progress.  

The approved annual capital bids for 2020/21 total £85m of which £20.426m has been 
drawn down to date.  A schedule of the current 2020/21 allocations is included in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

Appendix 1 for information.  The second annual bid round for 2021/22 has granted in 
principle funding approval to bids with a total value of £83.5m of which advance 
approval to drawdown £2.136m has been approved.  A schedule of the current 
2021/22 allocations is included in Appendix 2 for information.   
 
There are currently two schemes reporting funding shortfalls amounting to £1.137m. 
Adopting the ‘one-in, one-out’ approach, the required funding has been identified from 
compensating savings in other projects as summarised in Table 1 (para. 9).   Approval 
is sought to make these funding substitutions applying savings from within existing 
provisions. 
 
Subject to these reallocations, release of £3.198m to allow progression of  seven 
schemes summarised in Table 2 (para 11) is now proposed.  The funding for these 
schemes can be met from the provisions set aside from the reserves of the three main 
funds: £30k from the On-Street Parking Reserve,  £2.21m from CIL, £347k from City 
Fund capital reserves, plus £583k from City’s Cash and £28k from Bridge House 
Estates reserves. 
 
In addition, release of £135k in revenue funding to cover maintenance of the new 
systems over the interim programme delivery period is requested, to be met from 
revenue provisions.  
 
Members will recall that financial disciplines currently in place include that central 
project funding may be withdrawn for schemes that slip by more than one year.  
Therefore, a report detailing any unallocated central funding provisions will be brought 
to committee for review in the spring. 

Recommendations 

Members are requested - 

(i) To reallocate £1.137m to provide top-up funding for two schemes - applying the 
‘one-in, one-out’ approach – as summarised in Table 1. 

(ii) To review the schemes summarised in Table 2 and, particularly in the context 
of the current financial climate, to confirm their continued essential priority for 
release of funding at this time. 

(iii) To agree the release of up to £3.198m for the schemes in Table 2 from the 
reserves of City Fund, City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates as appropriate, 
subject to the required gateway approvals. 

(iv) To agree the release of £135k of revenue funding to cover maintenance of the 
new Secure City systems over the interim programme delivery period, to be met 
from existing revenue provisions. 

(v) To note that in order to maintain sound financial discipline a review of 
unallocated central project funding provisions will be brought to Members in the 
spring. 

 

 

 

Page 6



3 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. As part of the fundamental review, Members agreed the necessity for effective 
prioritisation of capital and SRP projects, with central funding allocated in a 
measured way.  This has been achieved via the annual capital bid process 
which applies prioritisation criteria to ensure that corporate objectives are met 
and schemes are affordable. 
 

2. The following criteria against which capital and supplementary revenue projects 
are assessed have been agreed as:  

i. Must be an essential scheme (Health and Safety or Statutory 
Compliance, Fully/substantially reimbursable, Major Renewal of Income 
Generating Asset, Spend to Save with a payback period < 5 years.) 

ii. Must address a risk on the Corporate Risk register; or the following 
items that would otherwise be escalated to the corporate risk register: 
a. Replacement of critical end of life components for core services;  
b. Schemes required to deliver high priority policies; and  
c. Schemes with a high reputational impact.  

iii. Must have a sound business case, clearly demonstrating the 
negative impact of the scheme not going ahead, i.e. penalty costs or 
loss of income, where these are material.  

The above criteria were used as the basis for prioritising the annual capital bids. 

3. The scope of schemes subject to this prioritisation relates only to those funded 
from central sources, which include the On-Street Parking Reserve, Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), flexible external contributions and allocations from the 
general reserves of City Fund, City’s Cash or Bridge House Estates*. This 
means that projects funded from most ring-fenced funds, such as the Housing 
Revenue Account, Designated Sales Pools and Cyclical Works Programmes 
are excluded, as well as schemes wholly funded from external grants, and 
tenant/ developer contributions e.g. under S278 agreements and S106 
deposits.  
*Contributions from Bridge House Estates are limited to its share of corporate schemes such 

as works to the Guildhall Complex or corporate IT systems.  
 

4. Members are reminded of the two-step funding mechanism via the annual 
capital process.   

• Firstly, ‘in principle’ approval to the highest priority bids within available 
funding is sought and appropriate provisions are set aside in the annual 
capital and revenue budgets and the MTFPs.   

• Secondly, following scrutiny via the gateway process to provide assurance 
of robust option appraisal, project management and value for money, RASC 
are asked to confirm that these schemes remain a priority for which funding 
should be released at this time.  

Current Position 

5. The first year of the new annual capital bid process gave ‘in principle’ funding 
approval to 46 bids with a total value of £89m across the three main funds, 

Page 7



4 

 

together with ‘in principle’ internal loan funding of £47.7m. A subsequent re-
prioritisation exercise identified several schemes for deferral which, after 
allowing for three new essential schemes, reduced the value of bids down to 
£85m.   
 

6. To date, £20.426m has been drawn down to allow 31 of the 2020/21 capital 
bid-funded schemes to be progressed. A schedule of the current 2020/21 
allocations is included in Appendix 1 for information. 
 

7. Members have also recently agreed ‘in principle’ funding of a further £83.5m 
across the three main funds for the 2021/22 new bids. Funding for these bids 
becomes available from 1st April 2021 and to date drawdown of £2.136m has 
been approved. A schedule of the 2021/22 allocations is included in Appendix 
2 for information. 
 

8. In addition to sums set aside for new bids, there are also some remaining 
provisions for schemes previously agreed for progression outside of the 
fundamental review. 

Proposals 

‘One-in, One-Out’ Reallocation of Funding  

9. Members have previously agreed that requests for additional funding outside 
of the annual capital bid process should be met from within the existing sums 
set aside for new schemes on a ‘one-in, one-out’ basis. There are currently two 
schemes reporting funding shortfalls amounting to £1.137m detailed in Table 1 
as follows: 

 

 

Table 1: 'One-In, One-Out' Proposals

Capital 

Bid 

Round

City 

Fund

City's 

Cash

Bridge 

House 

Estates Total

Additional Funding Required: £m £m £m £m

I.T - ERP project (Rationalisation of 

Financials, HR & Payroll Systems) 2020/21 0.392    0.435       0.044      0.870        

COLPAI temporary accommodation top-

up funding for summer term 2020/21 -         0.267       -           0.267        

Total Required 0.392    0.702       0.044      1.137        

Funding to be reallocated from:

I.T - Telephony replacement 0.338    0.375       0.038      0.750        

I.T - Essential Computer (Servers) 

oper
[...]
ously agreed allocations of £583k from the 2020/21 
annual capital bid provisions to cover the temporary costs during the 
autumn and spring terms – the additional cost of extending the temporary 
occupation throughout the summer term is £267k for which a further top-up 
is now sought.  

• Savings arising from the Wanstead Park Ponds project, which was 
approved for progression outside of the fundamental review, are proposed 
to fund this additional cost. 

 
10. Details of the substitute funding to cover the two top-up requests amounting to 

£1.137m are also provided in Table 1.  Approval is sought to make these 
funding substitutions applying savings from within existing provisions. 

 
Current Requests for the Release of Funding 

11. Since December, six schemes arising from the 2020/21 round of new bids and 
one scheme from the 2021/22 new bids have (or are being) progressed through 
the gateways, for which release of £3.198m is now requested, as summarised 
in Table 2.   
 

Page 9



6 

 

 

*In addition, release of £135k in revenue funding to cover maintenance of the new systems over 
the interim programme delivery period is requested, to be met from revenue provisions.  

 
Further details of the individual schemes are provided in Appendix 3 attached. 
 

12. In accordance with step two of the capital funding mechanism, Members will 
wish to confirm that these schemes remain a priority for funding to be released 
at this time particularly in the context of the current financial climate. 
 

13. The funding for these schemes can be met from the existing provisions set 
aside from the relevant reserves of the three main funds as set out in Table 2, 
which were either agreed as part of the fundamental review (COLPAI £267k 
reallocated funds) or via the 2020/21 and 2021/22 annual capital bids. 
 
Financial Discipline 

14. Members will recall that financial disciplines currently in place allow for central 
project funding to be withdrawn for schemes that slip by more than one year 
unless an exceptional case is agreed by the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee.  Therefore, it is intended to undertake a review in Spring 2021 to 
identify any schemes which have not been progressed from the funding agreed 
as part of the fundamental review and 2020/21 annual capital bid round.  This 
will ensure that funding is available to direct to the highest priority areas.  

 
Conclusion 

15. The purpose of this report is two-fold - approval to the reallocation of funding 
between schemes to address unexpected shortfalls and to the release of 
funding post gateway approvals to allow schemes to progress. 
 

Page 10



7 

 

16. Adopting the ‘one-in, one-out’ approach, the reallocation of £1.137m to provide 
top-up funding for two schemes is requested as set out in Table 2 (see 
paragraphs 9 and 10). 
  

17. Requests for the release of £3.198m to allow seven schemes to progress are 
set out in Table 2 (see paragraph 11 and appendix 3).   
 

18. The funding for these schemes can be met from the existing provisions set 
aside from the relevant reserves of the three main funds as set out in Table 2, 
which were either agreed as part of the fundamental review (COLPAI £267k 
reallocated funds) or via the 2020/21 and 2021/22 annual capital bids. 
 

19. Funding for these schemes can be met from the provisions set aside from the 
reserves of the three main funds: £30k from the On-Street Parking Reserve,  
£2.21m from CIL, £347k from City Fund capital reserves, £583k from City’s 
Cash and £28k from Bridge House Estates reserves. 
 

20. In addition, release of £135k in revenue funding to cover maintenance of the 
new systems over the interim programme delivery period is requested, to be 
met from revenue provisions. 
 

21. Members will recall that financial disciplines currently in place include that 
central project funding may be withdrawn for schemes that slip by more than 
one year.  Therefore, a report detailing any unallocated central funding 
provisions will be brought to committee for review in the spring. 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1– 2020/21 Approved Bids 
Appendix 2 - 2021/22 Approved Bids 
Appendix 3 – Requests for Release of Funding – Scheme Details 
Appendix 4 – ERP Cost Increase 

Background Papers 

• Annual Capital Prioritisation Report, 12 December 2019 (Non-Public). 

• Prioritisation of Remaining 2020/21 Annual Capital Bids (Deferred from 
December 2019 Meeting), 23 January 2020 (Non-Public) 

• Re-prioritisation of 2020/21 Approved Capital Bids, 18 September 2020 (Non-
Public) 

• Capital Funding – Prioritisation of 2021/22 Annual Capital Bids – Stage 2 
Proposals, 10 December 2020 (Public) 

Dianne Merrifield 
Group Accountant, Capital 
Email: dianne.merrifield @ cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Appendix 1

Approved Bids 2020/21 THIS REPORT

Project Name 

City Fund                    

£'m

City's Cash  

£'m

BHE

£'m

 Total Funding 

Allocation

£'m 

 Fundng 

Allocation 

After Re-

prioritisation 

 Release of 

Funding 

Previously 

agreed  

 Release of 

Funding now 

requested 

Critical End of Life Replacement

Barbican Replacement of Art Gallery Chiller 0.300 -                  -                            0.300                  0.300 0.018         -                 

Car Park - London Wall Joints and Waterproofing 2.000 -                  -                            2.000                  2.000 -             -                 

Car Park - Hampstead Heath, East Heath Car Park Resurface -                0.415 -                            0.415                  0.415 0.387         -                 

Central Criminal Court - Replacement for Heating, Cooling and Electrics for the 

East Wing Mezzanine including the sheriff’s apartments. 1.000 -                  -                            1.000                  1.000 1.000         -                 

Finsbury Circus Garden Re-instatement 2.558 -             
[...]
nt 

Estate - City Fund 4.340          4.340 
SVY - Energy Efficiency / Net Zero Carbon - Investment 

Estate - Strategic Estate City Fund 0.000                -   

SVY - Climate Resilience Measures 4.000 0.000          4.000 
SVY - Climate Action Strategy Projects CPG  Operational 

Properties 11.723 7.138 0.649        19.510 
Sub-Total - Climate Action 32.913 9.258 0.649 42.820 0.000 0.000

Total Bids Fulfilling the Funding Criteria 65.086 17.652 0.745 83.483 2.136 1.400

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



          Appendix 3 
 
Requests for Release of Funding – Scheme Details 
 
The following provides details of the schemes for which approval to release central 

funding is now sought, as summarised in Table 2 of the main report. 
 
(i) Barbican Centre and Guildhall School Confined and Dangerous Spaces - 

£117k now requested to reach the next Gateway 

• This is a combined MEP (mechanical, electrical, plumbing) and fabric/ 
construction project to design out or remove the inherent health and 
safety risks related to carrying out maintenance works in some 
“dangerous” areas of the Barbican. 

• The request is for the release of £117k of central funding to develop 
options for consideration at Gateway 3/4. 

• The ‘in principle’ funding for this scheme from City Fund (Barbican Centre) 
and City’s Cash (Guildhall School) was agreed as part of the 2020/21 
annual capital bids on health and safety grounds. 
 

(ii)  City of London Primary Academy Islington (COLPAI) Temporary Site – top-
up funding of £267k now requested  

• Approval to draw down the top-up funding as described in paragraph 9(ii) 
of the main report is now requested.  
 

(iii) Public Car Parks Fire Safety Remedial Works – release of £30k requested 
to reach the next gateway 

• This project is to carry out essential fire door replacements at Baynard 
House and London Wall Car Parks, and ventilation system replacement at 
Tower Hill. 

• The request is for the release of £
[...]
s 

already approved by Resource Allocation Sub Committee, the ‘one in, one out’ 

principle, the funding proposal is set out below and accommodates the new proposal 

in full:  

Approved bid 2020/21      £5.898m 
Chamberlain’s local risk 2021/22    £0.500m 
Carry fwd request: forecast underspend Financial   £0.157m 
 
*Underspend on Telephony Capital Programme £0.750m 
*Underspend on Essential servers   £0.055m 
*Underspend on smarter working   £0.065m 
Services 2020/21       £0.870m 

Total          £7.425m 
 
*The funding sources are underspends on other Chamberlain projects and does not impact delivery 

on these programmes. Funding from these projects are also shared across the three funds, in the 

same way as funding for the ERP project. 

 
 
Caroline Al-Beyerty, Deputy Chamberlain 
Project Sponsor 
February 2021 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

Committee(s): 
Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee – For decision 

  
 

Dated: 
17/03/2021 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood 
Fund – Applications for Approval 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust 

For Decision 

Report author: Jack Joslin, Head of Central Grants Unit 

 
Summary 

 
The City Corporation adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in 2014. 
National CIL Regulations require that 15% of CIL receipts be reserved for 
neighbourhood funding. Local authorities are required to engage with communities 
on how this neighbourhood funding should be used to support development of the 
area. Local authorities are required to report annually on the collection and use of 
CIL funds, identifying separately the amount of funds allocated to neighbourhood 
funding. 
 
An amended policy for the Community Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood Fund 
(CILNF) was agreed by this committee in May 2019, with agreement that a 
proportion of funding applications by officers under delegation, whilst retaining the 
role of the Committee to determine applications in excess of £50,000; a normal 
upper limit on funds for any one project of 15% of outstanding funds at the time of 
application; clarification of the reporting requirements for the Fund; clarification on 
those organisations that would be eligible to apply for funding, but allowing 
applications from constituted resident and business organisations in the City; and 
amendments to make the Fund more responsive to community-led projects and to 
allow for use of the Fund to cover robustly justified, time limited applications for 
revenue funding and maintenance.  
 
The CILNF application process is managed by the City Corporation’s Central Grants 
Unit, with officers assessing applications and providing support to Committee in the 
consideration of larger applications. The administrative cost incurred in operating the 
Fund is recoverable from the 5% of City CIL funds allowed to cover such costs in 
Regulations.  
 
Members are asked to note the grant awarded under delegated authority at a 
meeting of the CILNF Officer Panel in February 2021. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

Members are asked to approve the grant recommended for their consideration at a 
meeting of the CILNF Officer Panel in February 2021. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are recommended to: 
 

1. To note the approved and rejected grants under delegated authority at a 
meeting of the CILNF Officer Panel in February 2021 (Appendix 1). 

2. To approve the grant recommended to the Bevis Marks Synagogue Heritage 
Foundation at a meeting of the CILNF Officer Panel in February 2021 
(Appendix 2). 

 
Main Report 

 
Backgr
[...]
t is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Capital Funding Update
	Resource Allocation Project Funding Update Report March 2021 Appendix 1 2020-21 Bids
	Resource Allocation Project Funding Update Report March 2021 Appendix 2021-22 bids
	Project Funding Update March 2021 Appendix 3 Scheme Details
	Appendix 4 March 2021 ERP briefing

	5 Community Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood Fund - Applications for Approval
	Appendix 1 - Applications Approved and Rejected under Delegated Authority
	Appendix 2 - Bevis Marks Synagogue Heritage Foundation - Assessment Report
	Appendix 3 - CIL Neighbourhood Fund Policy

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Loan repayment rephasing and loan period extension request City of London Freemen’s School
	RASC Appendix 1 - financial model with proposed option 5b




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021  

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and 
Resources) Committee held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk 

Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain’s Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

Jack Joslin - City Bridge Trust 

James Lee - City Bridge Trust 

Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

Jo Moore - City of London Freemen's School 

Sanjay Odedra - Town Clerk’s Department 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

Sonia Virdee 
Greg Moore 
Joseph Anstee 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Sheriff 
Christopher Hayward, Shravan Joshi and Alderman Sir David Wootton. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 2 March 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. CAPITAL FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain seeking approval 
to the reallocation of funding between schemes to address unexpected 
shortfalls, and to the release of funding post gateway approvals to allow 
schemes to progress. The Chamberlain introduced the report and outlined the 
proposals recommended. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Resource Allocation Sub Committee: 
 

(i) Reallocate £1.137m to provide top-up funding for two schemes - 
applying the ‘one-in, one-out’ approach – as summarised in Table 1 of 
the report; 

 
(ii) Review the schemes summarised in Table 2 of the report and, 

particularly in the context of the current financial climate and confirm 
their continued essential priority for release of funding at this time; 

 
(iii) Agree the release of up to £3.198m for the schemes in Table 2 from the 

reserves of City Fund, City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates as 
appropriate, subject to the required Gateway approvals; 

 
(iv) Agree the release of £135,000 of revenue funding to cover maintenance 

of the new Secure City systems over the interim programme delivery 
period, to be met from existing revenue provisions; and 

 
(v) Note that in order to maintain sound financial discipline a review of 

unallocated central project funding provisions will be brought to Members 
in Spring 2021. 

 
5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND - 

APPLICATIONS FOR APPROVAL  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer and City 
Bridge Trust (CGO) regarding applications to the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Neighbourhood Fund (CILNF).  
 
RESOLVED – That the Resource Allocation Sub Committee: 
 

1. Note the approved and rejected grants under delegated authority at a 
meeting of the CILNF Officer Panel in February 2021; and 
 

2. Approve the grant recommended to the Bevis Marks Synagogue 
Heritage Foundation at a meeting of the CILNF Officer Panel in February 
2021, as set out in the report. 

 
 



6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee was reaching the end of a series of 
additional meetings, and would soon be reverting to a more familiar 
programme. The Chair then sought Members’ views on a preferred timetable 
and frequency of meetings, noting that previously, meetings had been 
scheduled shortly before meetings of the Policy & Resources Committee. The 
Town Clerk added that Members had reported difficulties with this arrangement 
in the virtual meetings format. 
 
Members commented that a more intensive programme may be necessary until 
the conclusion of the Governance Review, and the frequency of meetings could 
be reviewed again at that point. Members also felt that scheduling meetings 
further from Policy & Resources Committee meetings had been beneficial. A 
Member stressed that going forward, hybrid meetings would be important for 
participation. Another Member commented that it would be beneficial if a 
regular date was identified for meetings to maintain a structured committee 
cycle. 
 
The Deputy Chairman commented that the recent work of the Sub Committee 
had demonstrated the importance of a collaborative relationship between the 
Policy & Resources and Finance Committees, and expressed his hope that this 
would continue. The Chair agreed and thanked Members and officers for their 
contributions to the work of the Sub Committee during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
The Chair then thanked Members for their comments and advised that this 
would be taken forward with the Town Clerk. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
The Chair then thanked any Members of the public watching via YouTube for 
their attendance. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.       Paragraph No. 
9 - 10         3 
11 - 12 - 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 
2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 



10. LOAN REPAYMENT REPHASING AND LOAN PERIOD EXTENSION 
REQUEST CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Headmaster of the City of 
London Freemen’s School. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.21 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


